

Virtual Exhibit: Thursday, March 27 – Saturday, May 24 Gallery Exhibition: Thursday, April 3 – Saturday, May 24

Scope

The Olive Hyde Art Guild Members Juried Show is a biennial exhibition of two- and three-dimensional art held in Mission San Jose at the Olive Hyde Art Gallery, 123 Washington Boulevard, Fremont, CA.

Eligibility

To participate, Membership in Olive Hyde Art Guild is required. We welcome new members! To join and complete a membership application, please go to www.olivehydeartguild.org, select "Join the Guild" and follow the procedure.

Juror: Cynthia Horn

Cynthia Horn is a San Francisco Bay Area fine artist and educator specializing in figurative painting and ceramics. Cynthia is a full time Professor of Painting and Drawing at the College of Alameda and also teaches at College of Marin and Chabot College.

Artwork Specifications

- Entries must be original works of art, entirely the work of the entrant, current within 4 years, and not previously exhibited at the City of Fremont Olive Hyde Art Gallery.
- Submissions may be in painting, mixed media, photography, digital media (no video), ceramics, glass, sculpture, jewelry, fiber art or works on paper.
- Limit of 4 works per artist.
- Size of finished/framed two-dimensional work may not exceed 4 feet in any direction.
- Finished size of three-dimensional work may not exceed 3 feet in any direction.
- All work must be ready for display. Works on paper must be protected under Plexiglas or glass and fully
 framed. Wire ends must be taped; no saw tooth hangers or protruding screw eyes will be accepted. Fragile
 or poorly presented work will not be accepted. Three-dimensional works must be ready for suitable display
 or hanging.

Entry Procedure

- Entry is solely done online through the OHAG website www.olivehydeartguild.org.
- A non-refundable fee of \$30 entitles the artist to submit up to four works. You may pay online with PayPal or select "Pay by Check" to mail in your entry fee. Make checks out to Olive Hyde Art Guild and mail to Olive Hyde Art Guild, Members Juried Show, PO Box 3073, Fremont, CA 94539.
- To enter, artists must complete the online entry form and upload a digital image of each art piece. Go to the OHAG website, select Members Juried Show and follow the online entry instructions.

Digital Entry Requirements

- Images must be submitted online along with completed entry form.
- Each entry must be represented by digital images in JPEG format, at least 300dpi. Please keep the file size under 5 MB to ensure proper uploading.
- A maximum of one digital image is allowed for 2-D work and two digital images per 3-D work.
- For juror's best view of the image, photograph paintings cropped to the image area (no frame, no mat).
- Upload images to the website and fill in all of the following <u>required</u> information: Title, Year Completed, Medium, Dimensions, Price or NFS, Insurance Value.
- Accepted entries must look identical to digital image.

Judging, Awards and Publicity

- Judging for selection into the show will be done from digital images only.
- Awards will be decided on by the Juror from the actual artwork prior to the show opening.
- Three monetary prizes will be awarded: Best of Show \$250, 2nd Place \$200, 3nd Place \$150.
- Up to three Merit Award winners will receive ribbons, and a People's Choice ribbon will be voted by attendees at the Opening Night Reception.
- An exhibit of approximately 60 pieces of artwork is anticipated.
- Publicity Postcards will be mailed to the community. An electronic version of the Publicity Postcard will be available for artists to access online.

2025 Calendar of Important Timeline Dates

Entry Deadline

• Friday, February 21, 2025

Email Notifications

• On or before Wednesday, March 5

Artist In-person Delivery of Accepted Artwork to Olive Hyde Art Gallery

- Sunday, March 16, from 10am-12 Noon or
- Monday, March 17, from 10am-12 Noon

Virtual Exhibit Opens

• Thursday, March 27

Exhibition Opens at the Olive Hyde Gallery

• Thursday, April 3, from 12 Noon-5pm

Opening Reception & Awards at Olive Hyde Art Gallery

• Friday, April 11, from 7-9pm

Additional Scholarship Awards Reception

• Friday, May 16, from 7-9pm, Gallery will be open

Show Closes

• Saturday, May 24 at 5pm

Artist In-person Pick Up of Artwork at Olive Hyde Art Gallery

- Sunday, May 25 from 10am-12 Noon or
- Monday, May 26 from 10am-12 Noon

NOTE: The Gallery is open Thursday-Sunday, 12 Noon – 5pm during exhibitions.

Olive Hyde Art Gallery Exhibition Policy

- No accepted entry may be removed from the Gallery before the end of the show.
- Artwork will be insured throughout the exhibit.
- The Gallery will charge a 40% commission for each work sold. Work may be shown for exhibition only.

Please direct questions or inquiries for further information to membersjuriedshow@olivehydeartguild.org